

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Review report and interim financial statements
31 March 2018



EY Office Limited
33rd Floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex
193/136-137 Rajadapisek Road
Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110
G.P.O.Box 1047, Bangkok 10501, Thailand
Tel: +66 2264 9090
Fax: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

บริษัท สำนักงาน อีวาย จำกัด
ชั้น 33 อาคารเลครัชดา
193/136-137 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก
คลองเตย กรุงเทพฯ 10110
ตู้ไป.ณ. 1047 กรุงเทพฯ 10501
โทรศัพท์: +66 2264 9090
โทรสาร: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information
To the Shareholders of Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying statements of financial position of Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited as at 31 March 2018, the related statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of Review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

Nonglak Pumnoi
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 4172

EY Office Limited
Bangkok: 14 May 2018

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited**Statement of financial position****As at 31 March 2018**

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Notes	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	97,218,783	120,277,939
Premium receivables, net	4	95,188,921	93,375,853
Accrued investment income		5,924,495	3,163,317
Reinsurance assets, net	5	741,882,453	767,789,343
Reinsurance receivables	6	190,816,899	149,970,921
Investment assets			
Investments in securities	7	836,370,186	770,696,631
Equipment	8	4,065,092	4,260,945
Intangible assets	9	21,811,171	22,619,570
Deferred tax assets	10	28,811,113	29,323,719
Other assets			
Deferred acquisition cost		67,380,117	57,618,897
Others	11	70,968,945	89,634,719
Total assets		2,160,438,175	2,108,731,854

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited**Statement of financial position (continued)**

As at 31 March 2018

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Notes	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	12	1,168,976,140	1,137,020,033
Reinsurance payables	13	452,113,815	414,717,706
Employee benefit obligations		9,038,972	8,466,556
Other liabilities	14	133,506,849	132,361,508
Total liabilities		<u>1,763,635,776</u>	<u>1,692,565,803</u>
Equity			
Share capital			
Registered			
151,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each		<u>1,510,000,000</u>	<u>1,510,000,000</u>
Issued and paid-up			
110,500,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each		1,105,000,000	1,105,000,000
Capital reserve on share-based payment		7,710,940	7,187,254
Deficits		(727,439,855)	(708,402,058)
Other components of equity	7.2	11,531,314	12,380,855
Total equity		<u>396,802,399</u>	<u>416,166,051</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>2,160,438,175</u>	<u>2,108,731,854</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Directors

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2018

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Notes	2018	2017
Profit or loss:			
Income			
Gross premium written		314,010,532	202,892,139
Less: Premium ceded to reinsurers		(76,603,965)	(67,772,225)
Net premium written		237,406,567	135,119,914
Add (less): Unearned premium reserves (increased) decreased from prior period		(56,417,696)	5,990,353
Net earned premium		180,988,871	141,110,267
Fee and commission income from reinsurers		16,007,732	14,546,784
Net investment income		4,406,369	5,164,379
Gains on investments		86,625	-
Other income		3,458,520	2,420,216
Total income		204,948,117	163,241,646
Expenses			
Claims expenses		104,238,283	109,411,723
Less: Claim recoverable from reinsurers		(36,077,118)	(54,809,857)
Claims expenses - net		68,161,165	54,601,866
Commission and brokerage expenses		26,711,679	18,158,899
Other underwriting expenses		34,180,644	31,661,369
Operating expenses	15	94,207,435	62,748,257
Total expenses		223,260,923	167,170,391
Loss before income tax expenses		(18,312,806)	(3,928,745)
Income tax revenue (expense)	10	(724,991)	1,308,787
Loss for the period		(19,037,797)	(2,619,958)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of comprehensive income (continued)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2018

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Notes	2018	2017
Other comprehensive income:			
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Gain (loss) on changes in values of available-for-sale investments	7.2	(1,061,926)	628,191
Add (less): Income tax effect	10	212,385	(125,638)
Other comprehensive income for the period - net of tax (loss)		<u>(849,541)</u>	<u>502,553</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period (loss)		<u><u>(19,887,338)</u></u>	<u><u>(2,117,405)</u></u>
Loss per share	16		
Basic loss per share		<u>(0.17)</u>	<u>(0.02)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

General Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of changes in equity

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2018

(Unit: Baht)

	Other components of equity				
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Capital reserve on share-based payments	Deficits	Surplus on changes in values of available-for-sale investments	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2017	1,105,000,000	1,416,403	(595,691,607)	12,155,772	522,880,568
Share-based payments	-	338,863	-	-	338,863
Loss for the period	-	-	(2,619,958)	-	(2,619,958)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	502,553	502,553
Total comprehensive income for the period (loss)	-	-	(2,619,958)	502,553	(2,117,405)
Balance as at 31 March 2017	1,105,000,000	1,755,266	(598,311,565)	12,658,325	521,102,026
Balance as at 1 January 2018	1,105,000,000	7,187,254	(708,402,058)	12,380,855	416,166,051
Share-based payments	-	523,686	-	-	523,686
Loss for the period	-	-	(19,037,797)	-	(19,037,797)
Other comprehensive income for the period (loss)	-	-	-	(849,541)	(849,541)
Total comprehensive income for the period (loss)	-	-	(19,037,797)	(849,541)	(19,887,338)
Balance as at 31 March 2018	1,105,000,000	7,710,940	(727,439,855)	11,531,314	396,802,399

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of cash flow

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2018

	(Unit: Baht)	
	2018	2017
Cash flows from operating activities		
Direct premium written	256,267,858	179,307,124
Cash received for reinsurance	25,963,109	27,051,187
Investment income	1,905,690	2,766,368
Other income	3,458,521	2,420,216
Losses incurred on direct insurance	(111,516,569)	(42,569,639)
Commissions and brokerages expenses on direct insurance	(26,727,011)	(17,920,097)
Other underwriting expenses	(34,180,644)	(31,661,369)
Operating expenses	(70,492,415)	(93,924,699)
Investment in securities	(86,920,613)	(73,909,476)
Deposits at financial institutions	20,000,000	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(22,242,074)	(48,440,385)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Equipment	(270,312)	(66,800)
Intangible assets	(546,770)	(5,837,138)
Net cash used in investing activities	(817,082)	(5,903,938)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(23,059,156)	(54,344,323)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	120,277,939	474,059,174
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	97,218,783	419,714,851

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Notes to the interim financial statements

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2018

1. General information

Generali Insurance (Thailand) Public Company Limited ("the Company") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The registered office of the Company is 87/2 16th Floor, CRC Tower, All Seasons Place Unit 1601 and 1607, Wireless Road, Lumpini, Pathumwan, Bangkok. The Company is principally engaged in providing non-life insurance in Thailand. The Company's shareholders are KAG Holding Company Limited, Generali Asia N.V., and the Tantipitpatpong family, which own 38%, 48% and 14% of its total share capital, respectively.

2. Basis for preparation of financial statements

2.1 Basis for preparation of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented line items in the statement of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements and in accordance with the format of financial statements specified in the Notification of the OIC regarding criteria, procedures, terms and conditions for preparation and submission of financial statements and operating performance reports of non-life insurance companies B.E. 2559 dated 4 March 2016.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language interim financial statements.

2.2 New financial reporting standards

(a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year

During the period, the Company has adopted the revised financial reporting standards and interpretations (revised 2017) which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2018. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes and clarifications directed towards disclosure in the notes to financial statements. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

(b) Financial reporting standard that will become effective in the future

During the period, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued the financial reporting standard TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Key principles of this standard are summarised below.

TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

TFRS 15 supersedes TAS 11 Construction Contracts and TAS 18 Revenue, together with related Interpretations. Entities are to apply this standard to all contracts with customers unless those contracts fall within the scope of other standards. The standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers, with revenue being recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model.

The management of the Company believes that this financial reporting standard will not have any significant impact to the Company's financial statements when it is initially applied.

2.3 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

3. Cash and cash equivalents

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Cash on hand	30,000	30,000
Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date	77,666,534	65,256,803
Short-term investments which amount maturity within 3 months	19,522,249	54,991,136
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>97,218,783</u>	<u>120,277,939</u>

As at 31 March 2018, bank deposits in saving accounts and short-term investments carried interests between 0.05 and 0.75 percent per annum (31 December 2017: 0.05 and 1.17 percent per annum).

4. Premium receivables

The balances as at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017 of premium receivables which due from direct insurance are classified by aging from the maturity date under the stipulated law of the premium collection as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Not yet due	61,744,060	71,871,266
Not over 30 days	11,927,691	9,077,058
Over 30 days to 60 days	10,366,714	1,425,837
Over 60 days to 90 days	1,342,128	1,023,070
Over 90 days to 1 year	7,530,477	9,502,771
Over 1 year	20,403,962	18,621,962
Total premium receivables	<u>113,315,032</u>	<u>111,521,964</u>
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(18,126,111)</u>	<u>(18,146,111)</u>
Premium receivables - net	<u>95,188,921</u>	<u>93,375,853</u>

For premium receivables due from agents and brokers, the Company has stipulated the collection guideline in accordance with the law of the premium collection. For overdue premium receivables, the Company has the legal process with such agents and brokers.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

5. Reinsurance assets

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Insurance reserve refundable from reinsurers		
Loss reserves	560,855,021	589,890,421
Unearned premium reserves	194,117,932	190,989,422
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(13,090,500)	(13,090,500)
Reinsurance assets - net	<u>741,882,453</u>	<u>767,789,343</u>

In August 2017, the Supreme Court issued an order refusing permission to file, dismissing and refusing to hear a petition to appeal made by an insured party. As a result, the case was dismissed with prejudice, meaning that the Company is not obliged to pay compensation to the insured party. The Company has therefore reversed claim reserves amounting to Baht 470.8 million and claim reserves refundable from reinsurers amounting to Baht 468.8 million in the financial statements.

6. Reinsurance receivables

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Amounts due from reinsurers	<u>190,816,899</u>	<u>149,970,921</u>
Total	<u>190,816,899</u>	<u>149,970,921</u>

The balances as at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017 of amounts due from reinsurers are classified by aging as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Not yet due	65,942,776	80,704,326
Not over 12 months	113,637,460	61,009,355
Over 1 year to 2 years	2,319,999	5,704,877
Over 2 years	8,916,664	2,552,363
Total amounts due from reinsurers	<u>190,816,899</u>	<u>149,970,921</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

7. Investments in securities**7.1 Classified by type of investment**

	(Unit: Baht)			
	31 March 2018		31 December 2017	
	Cost/ Amortised		Cost/ Amortised	
	cost	Fair value	cost	Fair value
Available-for-sale investments				
Government and state enterprise securities	489,938,260	502,914,886	449,570,202	463,379,239
Private enterprise debt securities	310,482,983	311,908,970	264,974,302	266,641,062
Total	800,421,243	814,823,856	714,544,504	730,020,301
Add: Unrealised gains	14,402,613	-	15,475,797	-
Total available-for-sale investments	814,823,856	814,823,856	730,020,301	730,020,301
Held-to-maturity investments				
Deposits at banks which amounts maturing in over 3 months	20,000,000		40,000,000	
Total held-to-maturity investments	20,000,000		40,000,000	
Other investments				
Equity securities	1,546,330		676,330	
Total other investments	1,546,330		676,330	
Total investments in securities	836,370,186		770,696,631	

7.2 Other components of equity - Surplus on changes in value of available-for-sales investments

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month period ended	For the year ended
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Balance - beginning of the period/year	12,380,855	12,155,772
Change during the period/year		
Unrealised gain (loss) during the period/year	(975,301)	1,832,276
Realised gain included in profit or loss	(86,625)	(1,550,922)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(1,061,926)	281,354
Related income tax	212,385	(56,271)
Net comprehensive income for the period/year (loss)	(849,541)	225,083
Balance - end of the period/year	11,531,314	12,380,855

7.3 Investments subject to restrictions

As at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Company pledged its securities with the Registrar as described in Notes 18 to the financial statements.

8. Equipment

The movement of equipment for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)			
	Office equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Motor vehicles	Total
Net book value as at 1 January 2018	3,445,050	815,894	1	4,260,945
Additions during the period	241,839	28,473	-	270,312
Depreciation for the period	(370,817)	(95,348)	-	(466,165)
Net book value as at 31 March 2018	<u>3,316,072</u>	<u>749,019</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>4,065,092</u>

9. Intangible assets

The movement of computer software for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)
	<u>Computer software</u>
Net book values as at 1 January 2018	22,619,570
Addition - at cost	546,770
Amortisation charge for the period	(1,355,169)
Net book value as at 31 March 2018	<u>21,811,171</u>

10. Deferred tax assets/liabilities and income tax

Corporate income tax for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017 are calculated at the rate of 20% of profit or loss for the period, after adding back certain provisions and expenses which are disallowable for tax computation purposes and deducting dividend income which is exempted from tax, and adjusting with deferred tax expenses.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Income tax expenses for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017 comprise the followings:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Deferred tax:		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	724,991	(1,308,787)
Income tax (revenue) expense reported in the statements of comprehensive income	724,991	(1,308,787)

The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Deferred tax relating to gain or loss on changes in value of available-for-sale investments	(212,385)	125,638

The reconciliation between accounting loss and income tax expenses are shown below:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Accounting loss before income tax	(18,312,806)	(3,928,745)
Applicable corporate income tax rate	20%	20%
Accounting loss before tax multiplied by applicable tax rate	(3,662,561)	(785,749)
Net tax effect on income or expenses that are not taxable or not deductible in determining taxable profits	58,737	124,167
Tax loss carried forward for the period that was not recognised as deferred tax assets	4,328,815	(647,205)
Income tax (revenue) expense reported in the statements of comprehensive income	724,991	(1,308,787)

(Unaudited but reviewed)

The components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Deferred tax assets		
Allowance for doubtful accounts	8,354,232	8,358,232
Provision for long-term employee benefits	1,807,794	1,693,311
Loss reserves	24,481,936	24,204,761
Unearned premium reserve	2,484	-
Provision for demolition costs	415,080	415,080
Total	<u>35,061,526</u>	<u>34,671,384</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Deferred acquisition cost	3,367,584	2,252,451
Surplus on changes in values of available-for-sale investments	2,882,829	3,095,214
Total	<u>6,250,413</u>	<u>5,347,665</u>
Deferred tax assets, net	<u>28,811,113</u>	<u>29,323,719</u>

As at 31 March 2018, the Company has deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses brought forward no longer than five fiscal years totaling Baht 307.2 million (31 December 2017: Baht 331.6 million), on which deferred tax assets have not been recognised as the Company believes uncertainty on future taxable profits may not be sufficient to allow utilisation of the temporary differences and unused tax losses.

Details of expiry date of unused tax losses are summarised as below:

	(Unit: Million Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
31 December 2017	-	108.0
31 December 2018	22.4	22.4
31 December 2019	36.2	36.2
31 December 2020	63.7	63.7
31 December 2021	101.3	101.3
31 December 2022	83.6	-
	<u>307.2</u>	<u>331.6</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

11. Other assets - others

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Withholding income tax	14,203,878	13,373,896
Prepaid expenses	24,867,090	16,944,935
Deposits	4,552,781	15,501,781
Deposits on rice field insurance scheme	4,530,552	9,828,307
Others	22,814,644	33,985,800
Total other assets	<u>70,968,945</u>	<u>89,634,719</u>

12. Insurance contract liabilities

	(Unit: Baht)		
	31 March 2018		
	Insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance on liabilities	Net
Loss reserves			
- Claims incurred and reported	652,735,704	(543,199,898)	109,535,806
- Claims incurred but not reported	35,143,067	(4,564,623)	30,578,444
Unearned premium reserves	481,097,369	(194,117,932)	286,979,437
Total	<u>1,168,976,140</u>	<u>(741,882,453)</u>	<u>427,093,687</u>

	(Unit: Baht)		
	31 December 2017		
	Insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance on liabilities	Net
Loss reserves			
- Claims incurred and reported	683,256,923	(572,563,675)	110,693,248
- Claims incurred but not reported	32,211,947	(4,236,246)	27,975,701
Unearned premium reserves	421,551,163	(190,989,422)	230,561,741
Total	<u>1,137,020,033</u>	<u>(767,789,343)</u>	<u>369,230,690</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

12.1 Loss reserves

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month	
	period ended 31 March 2018	For the year ended 31 December 2017
Balance - beginning of the period/year	715,468,870	1,046,737,839
Claims expenses for the period/year	238,574,937	512,410,766
Changes in loss reserve from previous period/year	(148,139,947)	(463,986,718)
Changes in assumption	2,931,121	8,710,750
Claims and loss adjustment expense paid during the period/year	(120,956,210)	(388,403,767)
Balance - end of the period/year	<u>687,878,771</u>	<u>715,468,870</u>

As at 31 March 2018, the Company had loss reserves and outstanding claims under reinsurance contracts of Baht 450.3 million (31 December 2017: Baht 447.0 million).

12.2 Unearned premium reserve

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month	
	period ended 31 March 2018	For the year ended 31 December 2017
Balance - beginning of the period/year	421,551,163	336,504,202
Premium written for the period/year	314,010,532	961,859,675
Premium earned for the current period/year	(254,464,326)	(876,812,714)
Balance - end of the period/year	<u>481,097,369</u>	<u>421,551,163</u>

13. Reinsurance payables

(Unit: Baht)

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Amounts withheld from reinsurance	134,561,623	127,293,279
Outward premium payable	267,009,998	241,067,784
Deferred acquisition cost from reinsurance	50,542,194	46,356,643
Total reinsurance payables	<u>452,113,815</u>	<u>414,717,706</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

14. Other liabilities

	(Unit: Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Short-term employee benefit	31,141,827	22,062,917
Accrued expenses	49,089,980	51,732,594
Account payable - Revenue Department	4,049,337	7,374,320
Commission payable	12,313,023	8,630,541
Provision for demolition costs	2,079,839	2,079,839
Others	34,832,843	40,481,297
Total other liabilities	<u>133,506,849</u>	<u>132,361,508</u>

15. Operating expenses

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Personnel expenses	29,189,123	21,868,224
Property and equipment expenses	3,377,786	1,996,773
Tax and duties	228,104	88,601
Bad debt and doubtful accounts (reversal)	(14,620)	(113,099)
Other operating expenses	61,427,042	38,907,758
Total operating expenses	<u>94,207,435</u>	<u>62,748,257</u>

16. Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing loss for the period (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

17. Related party transactions

During the periods, the Company had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the Company and those related parties.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the three-month periods		Transfer pricing policies
	ended 31 March		
	2018	2017	
Transactions with related companies			
Premium ceded	34.7	56.5	Normal commercial terms for reinsurance depending on type of insurance and reinsurance contracts
Commissions and brokerages income from reinsurers	8.1	14.1	As stated in the agreement upon normal commercial terms
Claims recoverable from reinsurers	2.5	26.1	As occurred upon portion in the agreement

As at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017, the balances of the accounts between the Company and those related companies are as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Outstanding balances with related companies		
Amounts due from reinsurers	69.2	63.2
Other receivables	0.1	7.2
Amounts withheld from reinsurance	106.9	98.9
Outward premium payable	207.7	180.6
Other payables	0.3	3.7

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Directors and key management personnel's remuneration

During the three-month periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017, the Company had employee benefit expenses to its directors and management personnel as following.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Short-term benefits	9.3	7.7
Long-term benefits	0.5	0.7
Total	9.8	8.4

18. Assets pledged with the Registrar

As at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Company had the following assets pledged and reserved with the Registrar of the Office of Insurance Commission in accordance with the Non-life Insurance Act.

(Unit: Baht)

	31 March 2018		31 December 2017	
	Amortised cost	Fair value	Amortised cost	Fair value
Assets pledged				
Government bonds	14,951,386	16,000,898	14,945,117	16,116,583
Assets reserved				
Government bonds	51,957,820	59,364,134	51,995,471	60,229,614
Total assets pledged and reserved with the Registrar	66,909,206	75,365,032	66,940,588	76,346,197

19. Commitments and contingent liabilities

19.1 Operating lease commitments

The Company has entered into several lease agreements in respect or the lease of office building space, vehicles, equipment and service agreements. The terms of the agreements are generally between 1 and 4 years.

As at 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017, future minimum lease payments required under those non-cancellable operating lease contracts were as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Payable:	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	Within to 1 year	6.2
Over 1 year and not over 3 years	9.6	11.1

19.2 Bank guarantee

As at 31 March 2018, there were outstanding bank guarantees of approximately Baht 0.3 million by banks on behalf of the Company in respect of certain performance bonds as required in the normal course of business (31 December 2017: Baht 0.3 million).

19.3 Litigation

As at 31 March 2018, the Company had been sued as insurer, with the amounts sued for amounting to approximately Baht 47.9 million (31 December 2017: Baht 46.8 million) and judgment has yet to be handed down in these cases. The Company has recorded loss reserve before refundable from reinsurers amounting to approximately Baht 46.5 million (31 December 2017: Baht 46.1 million) and the Company's management believes that such amount is adequate.

20. Fair value measurement

As of 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Company had the following assets that were measured at fair value using level 2 as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Assets measured at fair value		
Available-for-sale investments		
Debt securities	814.8	730.0

The Company had valuation techniques for assets as follows:

The fair value of investments in debt securities has been determined by using the yield curve as announced by the Thai Bond Market Association.

21. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's authorised director on 14 May 2018.